BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA: 

EDUCATION 

SECTION 1.  There is hereby appropriated to the State Board of 

Education from any monies not otherwise appropriated from the 

General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal year 

ending June 30, 2026, the sum of One Billion Six Hundred Fifty-one 

Million Four Hundred Sixty Thousand Four Hundred Thirteen Dollars 

($1,651,460,413.00) or so much thereof as may be necessary for the 

financial support of public schools. 

SECTION 2.  There is hereby appropriated to the State Board of 

Education from any monies not otherwise appropriated from the 

Education Reform Revolving Fund, created in Section 34.89 of Title 

62 of the Oklahoma Statutes, the sum of One Billion Two Hundred 

Sixty-two Million Seven Hundred Thirty-five Thousand Three Hundred 

Fifty-three Dollars ($1,262,735,353.00) or so much thereof as may be 

necessary for the financial support of public schools. 

SECTION 3.  The State Board of Education is hereby authorized to 

expend during the fiscal year ending June 30, 2026, from the Common 

Education Technology Revolving Fund of the State Treasury, the sum 

of Forty-seven Million Dollars ($47,000,000.00) or so much thereof 

as may be necessary for the financial support of public schools. 

SECTION 4.  There is hereby appropriated to the State Board of 

Education from any monies not otherwise appropriated from the 

Mineral Leasing Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal year 

ending June 30, 2026, the sum of Four Million Nine Hundred Forty 

Thousand Dollars ($4,940,000.00) or so much thereof as may be 

necessary for the financial support of public schools. 

SECTION 5.  There is hereby appropriated to the State Board of 

Education from any monies not otherwise appropriated from the 

Mineral Leasing Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal year 

ending June 30, 2024, the sum of Three Hundred Forty-four Thousand 

Five Hundred Thirty-one Dollars ($344,531.00) or so much thereof as 

may be necessary for the financial support of public schools. 

SECTION 6.  There is hereby appropriated to the State Board of 

Education from any monies not otherwise appropriated from the 

Oklahoma Education Lottery Trust Fund of the State Treasury for the 

fiscal year ending June 30, 2026, the sum of Twenty-seven Million 

Seven Hundred Eighty-seven Thousand Five Hundred Dollars 

($27,787,500.00) or so much thereof as may be necessary for the 

financial support of public schools. 

SECTION 7.  There is hereby appropriated to the State Board of 

Education from any monies not otherwise appropriated from the 

Oklahoma Education Lottery Trust Fund of the State Treasury for the 

fiscal year ending June 30, 2024, the sum of One Million Four 

Hundred Sixty-two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($1,462,500.00) or 

so much thereof as may be necessary for the financial support of 

public schools. 

SECTION 8.  There is hereby appropriated to the State Board of 

Education from any monies not otherwise appropriated from the 

General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal year 

ending June 30, 2026, the sum of One Hundred Twenty-five Million One 

Hundred Eighty-nine Thousand Twenty-six Dollars ($125,189,026.00) or 

so much thereof as may be necessary for the financial support of 

public school activities. 

SECTION 9.  There is hereby appropriated to the State Board of 

Education from any monies not otherwise appropriated from the 

General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal year 

ending June 30, 2026, the sum of Four Hundred Ten Million Eight 

Hundred Fifty-one Thousand One Hundred Fifty-nine Dollars 

($410,851,159.00) or so much thereof as may be necessary for the 

Certified Employee Health Benefit Allowance. 

SECTION 10.  There is hereby appropriated to the State Board of 

Education from any monies not otherwise appropriated from the 

General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal year 

ending June 30, 2026, the sum of Two Hundred Forty-seven Million 

Seven Hundred Twenty-three Thousand Four Hundred Eighteen Dollars 

($247,723,418.00) or so much thereof as may be necessary for the 

Support Personnel Health Benefit Allowance. 

SECTION 11.  There is hereby appropriated to the State Board of 

Education from any monies not otherwise appropriated from the 

General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal year 

ending June 30, 2026, the sum of Eighteen Million One Hundred Forty-

five Thousand Three Hundred Sixty-six Dollars ($18,145,366.00) or so 

much thereof as may be necessary for the administration and support 

functions of the State Department of Education. 

SECTION 12.  There is hereby appropriated to the State Board of 

Education from any monies not otherwise appropriated from the 

General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal year 

ending June 30, 2026, the sum of Forty-five Million One Hundred 

Ninety Thousand Dollars ($45,190,000.00) or so much thereof as may